MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Снар, 250

Penobscot Indians, in favor of. Resolved, that there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and nine and nineteen hundred and ten, as follows:

Interest on tribe's fund, each year, fifty-three hundred fiftythree dollars and seventy cents; agricultural purposes, each year, eight hundred fifty dollars; annuity, each year, seventeen hundred dollars; bounty on crops, each year, four hundred dollars; salary of teachers, each year, one thousand dollars; incidental expenses for the schools and public buildings, each year, five hundred dollars; salary of agent of tribe, each year. four hundred dollars; salary of governor of tribe, each year, one hundred dollars; salary of lieutenant governor of the tribe, fifty dollars; constable for police purposes, each year, two hundred dollars; Roman Catholic priest, each year, two hundred dollars; superintendent of farming, each year, fifty dollars; for outstanding bills, fifteen hundred dollars, to be taken from the Indian Interest Fund; for the erection and completion of a home for the teachers, five thousand dollars; for medicine and medical attendance upon the members of said tribe, each year, one thousand dollars; for shore rentals, each year, twenty-five hundred seventy-two dollars and fifty cents, and that fifteen per cent of said shore rentals be appropriated and allowed for the use of municipal purposes.

In view of the facts recited in the preamble, this resolve, twothirds of all the members elected to each house having so directed, shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1909.

Chapter 250.

Resolve in favor of the University of Maine.

University of Maine, in favor of.

Resolved, that the sum of nineteen hundred and forty dollars and ninety-four cents be hereby appropriated out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of certain bills for printing and binding done for the University of Maine during the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved March 26, 1909.